••As has been the case for more than a decade, China remains a major source
of concern. Capital account opening continues, and the economic situation
(real estate and credit bubble, risk of a hard landing, capital outflows,
etc.) is not really that reassuring, even though growth has been steady for
three quarters now. However, the improved health of the emerging market
economies is a guarantee of stability that cannot be ignored, even if, at the
first stage, there is a good reason for the change of leadership in the United
States to destabilise these markets.

2017 indeed seems to be a pivotal year for the financial markets, especially for
long-term interest rates.

Document for the exclusive attention of professional clients, investment services providers and any other professional of the financial industry
14

November 2016

# 11
November 2016

# 11

Central scenario and alternative scenarios:
Amundi’s forecasts

ONE-YEAR FORECASTS

Current
level

Central
scenario Risk scenario 1 Risk scenario 2 Risk scenario 3 Optimistic

Scenario

World GDP
growth

stable at
around 3%

Sharp slowdown in
Europe

Hard landing in
China

US growth
significantly down

Stronger
world growth

FX

EUR/USD 1.08 1.1 1 1.2 1.25 1.15

USD/JPY 109 110 100 95 95 115

EUR/GBP 0.86 0.9 1 0.9 0.9 0.9

USD/CNY 6.87 7.2 7.2 7.6 7.2 7

USD/BRL 3.43 3.4 3.4 3.8 3.5 3

MONEY MARKETS

Euribor 3 Mth -0.31 -0.30 -0.50 -0.50 -0.4 -0.2

Eurodollar 3 Mth 0.91 1.4 1 0.25 0.25 1.9

FIXED INCOME

2 Yr US 1.01 1.50 0.90 0.20 0.20 2.00

2 Yr JPY -0.18 -0.40 -0.40 -0.60 -0.5 0

2 Yr GER -0.64 -0.60 -0.80 -0.90 -0.7 -0.2

2 Yr GBP 0.21 0.10 -0.30 0.00 0 0.5

10 Yr US 2.26 2.30 1.70 1.00 1 2.8

10 Yr JPY 0.01 0 0 0 0 0

10 Yr GER 0.23 0.30 -0.30 -0.30 -0.2 0.8

10 Yr GBP 1.39 1.50 0.50 0.80 0.8 2

10 Yr spread France 50 30 70 50 50 20

10 Yr spread Italy 173 130 250 150 150 80

10 Yr spread Spain 122 100 250 150 150 80

INVESTMENT GRADE

Spread IG Europe 116 70 230 200 180 60

Spread IG US 135 100 130 230 230 80

HIGH YIELD

Spread HY Europe 402 330 800 600 500 300

Spread HY US 494 380 500 700 900 300

EMERGING MARKET DEBT

Spread JPM EMBI Global div 358 370 450 530 500 310

EQUITIES

MSCI EMU 189 200 160 150 140 220

MSCI US 2061 2150 1890 1750 1670 2250

MSCI Japan 842 880 720 660 660 970

MSCI EM 839 900 780 600 650 1000

Document for the exclusive attention of professional clients, investment services providers and any other professional of the financial industry
15

November 2016

# 11
November 2016

# 11

Central scenario and alternative scenarios:
Amundi’s expected returns

ONE-YEAR EXPECTED RETURNS

Central
 scenario Risk Scenario 1 Risk Scenario 2 Risk Scenario 3 Optimistic

scenario

World GDP growth
stable at around

3%

Sharp slowdown
 in Europe

Hard landing
 in China

US growth
significantly down

Stronger world
growth

FX

EUR/USD 1.85% -7.41% 11.11% 15.74% 6.48%

USD /JPY 0.92% -8.26% -12.84% -12.84% 5.50%